Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BAE Systems National Security Solutions Inc.	08/18/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAE Systems Information And Electronic Systems Integration Inc.	
Street Address:	65 Spit Brook Road	
Internal Address:	NHQ01-719	
City:	Nashua	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03060	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6763136	
Patent Number:	6778702	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)885-2167

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

603-885-7702 Phone:

Email: gloria.abbasciano@baesystems.com

Correspondent Name: Gloria Abbasciano Address Line 1: 65 Spit Brook Road

Address Line 2: NHQ01-719

Address Line 4: Nashua, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03060

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gloria Abbasciano

Total Attachments: 3

500623712

source=NSS to IESI Assignments#page1.tif source=NSS to IESI Assignments#page2.tif source=NSS to IESI Assignments#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021398 FRAME: 0475

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of the 18 day of August, 2008, between BAE Systems National Security Solutions Inc. ("Assignor"), and BAE Systems Information and Electronic Systems Integration, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications set forth on Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such patents and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten (\$10.00) dollars and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and permitted assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereof, including (without limitation) all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof, all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country (and any other international convention or treaty), any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted thereon and any and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, and any and all accounts, contract rights, warranties, litigation claims and rights, including the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of past infringement, if any, and other general intangibles of Assignor related to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created, whether owned, leased or licensed beneficially or of record and whether owned, leased or licensed individually, jointly or otherwise, together with the products and proceeds thereof (including license royalties and the proceeds of infringement suits), all payments and other distributions with respect thereto and any divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions of any and all of the foregoing (all of the foregoing herein collectively referred to as the "Patents").

Assignor further agrees that it shall on the date hereof and from time to time thereafter, at the request of Assignee, perform or cause to be performed such acts and execute, acknowledge and deliver at the request of Assignee, such documents as may reasonably be required to evidence or effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery to Assignee of the patents and patent applications or for the performance by Assignor of any of its obligations hereunder.

PATENT REEL: 021398 FRAME: 0476 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date above written.

BAE Systems National Security Solutions Inc.

By:

Name: Robert A. White Title: Senior Counsel

BAE Systems Information And Electronic Systems Integration Inc.

y. Name

Name:

Mark L. Haley

Title:

Vice President & Assistant Secretary

like the state of the state of

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

) ss.:

SAN DIEGO COUNTY)

LINDA LEE BUSSELL

Commission # 1738148 E

Son Siege County

Son Siege Son Siege

Son Siege Son Siege Son Siege

Son Siege Son Siege Son Siege

Son Siege Son Siege Son Siege Son Siege

Son Siege Son S

On the 18th day of August, 2008, before me personally came Robert A. White to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant Secretary of BAE Systems National Security Solutions Inc., the corporation described in, and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he sake was fully authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE)

) ss.:

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY)

On the aday of August, 2008, before me personally came MALL I May to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is Assist. Secretary BAE Systems Information and Electronic Systems Integration Inc., the corporation described in, and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she was fully authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

GLORIA ABBASCIANO Commissioner of Deeds - New Hampshire My Commission Expires January 24, 2012

-2-

Patent Assignment, dated QUJ_18, 2008

EXHIBIT A

- 1. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/664,701, entitled "Method And Apparatus For Determining Spectral Similarity"; filed: September 19, 2000, now Patent No. 6,763,136
- 2. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/695,797, entitled "Method and Apparatus for Assessing the Quality of Spectral Images", filed: October 23, 2000, now Patent No. 6,778,702

PATENT REEL: 021398 FRAME: 0478

RECORDED: 08/18/2008